

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12058/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 08/02/2012 in WP No.68269/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA CIRCUIT BENCH AT DHARWAD)

RAJGURU Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHOBHA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 29/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.S. Javali, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Azeem A. Kalebudde, Adv.
Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. G.V. Chandrashekar, Adv.
Mr. N.K. Verma, Adv.
Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the relevant material.

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order of the High Court. However, we direct the Court of I Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Hubli, Karnataka, wherein the main matter is still pending, to interact with the parties and try for an amicable settlement in respect of custody of the minor girl. For any reason, if the parties are not amenable for settlement, avoiding unnecessary adjournment, learned Civil Judge shall dispose of the matter preferably within a period of three months thereafter.

With the above observations, the special leave petition is disposed of.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

|(Savita Sainani)
|Court Master